MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 1, 1982 to June 24, 1983 Chapters 1-452

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1983

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

and

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

1983

Sec. 1. 26 MRSA §171, as amended by PL 1975, c. 771, §271, is further amended to read:

§171. Board of Boiler Rules

The board of appeals, as heretofore established, shall be known as the "Board of Boiler Rules," and shall consist of 5 7 members, 4 6 of whom shall be shall consist of 5 7 members, 4 6 of whom shall be appointed by the director, with the approval of the Governor. At the expiration of their respective terms of office their successors shall be appointed for terms of 4 years each. In the event of a vacancy by reason of the death or resignation of any of said 4 the appointed members, or otherwise, the director shall fill such vacancy for the remainder of the term with a representative of the same class. Of these said 4 6 appointed members, 2 shall be representatives of labor within this State who are boiler makers or have boiler licenses, one shall be a representative of the owners and users of steam boilers within this State, one a representative of the boiler manufacturers within this State, one a representative of the operating steam engineers in this State and one a representative of a boiler inspection and insurance company licensed to do business within the State. The 5th 7th member shall be the director, who shall be chairman of the board. The board shall meet at least twice yearly at the State Capitol or other place designated by the board.

Sec. 2. 26 MRSA §218 is enacted to read:

§218. Attendants for power boilers

The Board of Boiler Rules shall gather data in order to determine if any rules on power boiler attendants are needed for safety purposes, and then shall promulgate any rules necessary to ensure that power boilers are checked by an attendant with the frequency and method best suited to safeguard life, health and property. All rules shall be promulgated pursuant to the Maine Administrative Procedure Act, Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter II, by January 1, 1984, and a copy submitted to the Legislature for review.

Effective September 23, 1983.

CHAPTER 348

H.P. 1181 - L.D. 1573

AN ACT Concerning Solids in Milk.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- Sec. 1. 7 MRSA §2903, as amended by PL 1981, c. 315, §§10 and 11, is further amended by adding before the next to the last paragraph 4 new paragraphs to read:
- It is unlawful for any person to sell or advertise for sale, any milk, skim milk, nonfat or low fat milk, as defined in sections 2901 to 2904 and 3101 to 3103, which contains milk solids or nonfat milk solids, unless the milk is labeled as or advertised as "nonfat milk solids added" or "milk solids added." "Nonfat milk solids added," or "milk solids added," shall appear immediately after or immediately under anywhere the words milk, nonfat milk, skim milk or low fat milk appear and shall be printed in letters no less than 1/2 the size of the words milk, nonfat milk, skim milk or low fat milk, skim milk, nonfat milk, skim milk or low fat milk, skim milk, nonfat
- It is unlawful for any person to sell any milk containing any nonfat milk solids or milk solids unless the amount of calories per 3-ounce serving is listed on the container.
- It is unlawful for any person to sell any milk labeled or advertised as "low fat milk" unless the percent of fat content of that product is listed on the label.
- It is unlawful for any person to sell any eggnog, eggnog flavored milk or imitation eggnog unless the ingredients are listed on the container.
- Sec. 2. Effective date. The effective date of section 1 is January 1, 1984.

Effective January 1, 1984.

CHAPTER 349

S.P. 482 - L.D. 1464

AN ACT to Restructure Maine's Insurance Management Program.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 2 MRSA §6, sub-§5, as repealed and
replaced by PL 1981, c. 705, Pt. L, §§1-3, is